Other non-financial liabilities
Payables to employees 47,040 31,923
Provisions for performance guarantees  3,028 3,658
Payables to local budget 8,875 7,377
Contractual liability 7,485 2,810
Deferred revenue 6,321 11,194

Taxes other than income tax 2,095 5,835

Total other non-financial liabilities 74,844 62,797

Other liabilities 126,097 106,272

OJSC Kapital Bank Notes to 2020 consolidated financial statements

(Amounts presented are in thousands of Azerbaijani manats)

38

14. Other assets and liabilities (continued)

The table below shows the fair values of derivative financial instruments, recorded as assets or liabilities, together with
their notional amounts. The notional amount, recorded gross, is the amount of a derivative’s underlying asset or liability,
reference rate or index and is the basis upon which changes in the value of derivatives are measured. The notional
amounts indicate the volume of transactions outstanding at the year end and are not indicative of the credit risk.

 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Notional
amount

Fair values Notional
amount

Fair value

Asset Liability Asset Liability

Foreign exchange contracts

Swaps − domestic 104,200 1,740 − 114,186 5,885 −

Total derivative assets  1,740 −  5,885 −

15. Amounts due to customers

Amounts due to customers comprise:

 2020 2019

Legal entities
Current accounts 2,560,332 2,009,262
Term deposits 218,503 277,185

Individuals
Current accounts 761,286 508,584

Term deposits 475,177 565,823

Amounts due to customers 4,015,298 3,360,854

Held as security against guarantees and letters of credit (Note 21) (24,032) (39,197)

At 31 December 2020, the Bank had amounts due to ten (2019: ten) largest customers with aggregate balance of
AZN 1,825,023 or 45% of total amounts due to customers (2019: AZN 1,393,329 or 41%).

An analysis of customer accounts by economic sector follows:

 2020 2019

 Amount % Amount %

Individuals 1,236,463 32% 1,074,407 32%
Trade 1,210,926 30% 252,727 8%
Government related entities 791,967 21% 828,805 25%
Construction 369,998 9% 421,198 12%
Energy 208,872 5% 406,085 12%
Transportation and communication 95,554 2% 149,256 4%
Education 57,743 1% 121,770 4%
Insurance 12,694 0% 15,048 0%
Manufacturing 9,156 0% 25,207 1%
Agriculture 3,407 0% 6,381 0%
Investment holding companies ,33 0% 37 0%

Other 18,485 0% 59,933 2%

Amounts due to customers 4,015,298 100% 3,360,854 100%

OJSC Kapital Bank Notes to 2020 consolidated financial statements

(Amounts presented are in thousands of Azerbaijani manats)

39

16. Debt securities issued

Debt securities issued comprise:

 2020 2019

Debt securities issued 59,578 −

Debt securities issued 59,578 −

As at 31 December 2020, the Bank had one class of bonds in USD issued in December 2020 maturing on 24 December
2027. The issuance was conducted through private placement on Baku Stock Exchange, and the bonds were delisted
after being purchased by counterparties. The Bank is not obliged to comply with any financial or non-financial covenants
in relation to these debt securities.

17. Amounts due to the Central Bank of the Republic of Azerbaijan and government
organizations

Amounts due to the CBAR and government organizations comprise: